
PLANNING COMMITTEE C

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016 TIME 7.30 PM

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting: 

Membership
Councillors: 

Paul Bell (Chair)
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair)
Brenda Dacres
Suzannah Clarke
Maja Hilton
Simon Hooks
Ami Ibitson
Helen Klier
John Paschoud
Jamie Milne

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request. 

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2016

For further information please contact: 
Jordan McCann Committee Co-ordinator
5th Floor Laurence House
Catford Road SE6 4RU

Telephone No: 020 8314 9324
Email: Jordan.McCann@lewisham.gov.uk



RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must :

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting. 

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room.

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final.



Order Of Business

Item 
No Title of Report Ward Page

No.

1.  Declarations of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 6

3.  34 Doggett Road, SE6 Rushey Green 7 - 20

4.  Restaurant Unit, Bell Green Retail Park, SE26 Bellingham 21 - 34

5.  93 Drakefell Road, SE4 Telegraph Hill 35 - 48

6.  Land Adjacent to Railway, Doggett Road, SE6 Rushey Green 49 - 74

7.  Block D, Hatcham Park Mews, SE14 New Cross 75 - 122





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class PART 1 Date:  17 MARCH 2016

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda.

(1) Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b) Other registerable interests

(c) Non-registerable interests

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain.

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.  

(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:-

(a) that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or 
land
[...]
 interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

(7) Exempt categories

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception);

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt;

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members;

(e) Ceremonial honours for members;

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)

Report Title MINUTES

Ward

Contributors

Class PART 1 Date   17 MARCH 2016

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 4th 
February 2016.





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Report Title 34 Doggett Road, SE6 4QA
Ward Rushey Green
Contributors Rachel Stephenson
Class PART 1 17 March 2016

Reg. Nos. DC/15/094596

Application dated 24 November 2015

Applicant Mr A Williams

Proposal The construction of a single storey side infill 
extension and the installation of a door to the 
rear of 34 Doggett Road, SE6.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. E-01; E-02; E-03 Rev A; E-04 Rev A; E-05; E-
06; E-07 Rev A; Flood Proofing Measures 
Report; Householder and other minor extensions 
in flood Zones 2 and 3 Questionnaire received 
29 October 2015; P-12B Rev B; P-13C Rev C; 
P-14D Rev D; P-15D Rev D received 5 February 
2016. 

Background Papers (1) LE/889/34/TP
(2) Development Management Local Plan 
(adopted November 2014) 
(3) Core Strategy (adopted June
[...]
within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.

Reason:   In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the details 
of the proposal and to comply with Core Strategy Policy 12 Open space and 
environmental assets, Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 25 Landscaping and trees and DM Policy 30 
Urban design and local character of the Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014).

7. The external lighting shall be permanently maintained in accordance with the 
specification details approved in DC/14/86563.

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the lighting is 
maintained in a manner which will minimise possible light pollution to the night sky 
and neighbouring properties and to comply with DM Policy 27 Lighting of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

8. No deliveries shall be taken at or despatched from the site other than between the 
hours of 07.00 and 20.00 on Mondays to Fridays, 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturdays, or at 
any time on Sundays or Public Holidays.

Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining residents and to comply 
with Paragraph 120 of the National Planning Policy Framework, and DM Policy 26 
Noise and Vibration of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014).

9. (a) The building hereby approved shall achieve a minimum BREEAM Rating of
      ‘Excellent’.

(b) Prior to commencement of the 24hr operation hereby granted, evidence shall be                                                                         
submitted in the form of a Post Construction Certificate (prepared by a Building 
Research Establishment qualified Assessor) to demonstrate full compliance with part 
(a) for that specific building.

Reason: To comply with Pol
[...]
93   
Drakefell Road. Special consideration must be had towards design and materials as 
this property is situated within the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area.

Rear roof extension



   6.8  A rear roof extension is proposed together with one roof light to the rear roof slope 
and two to the side roof slope. The rear dormer would measure 1.2m in width,  1.15m 
in depth and 0.6m in height. 

6.9   It is considered by Planning Officers and the Conservation Officer that the scale of 
this dormer in a conservation area is appropriate as it does not detract from the host 
building and does not compromise the character of the Telegraph Hill Conservation 
Area. The dormer is significantly smaller than the width and height of the rear roof 
slope. The dormer is well spaced and positioned within the existing roof slope, set in 
from the party wall on each side and down from the ridge. The width of this single 
dormer would not exceed half the width of the roof.  

6.10 The rear dormer would be set back approximately 1m from the eaves of the roof and 
at least 1.5m from the party wall boundary with no. 95. It would be finished in zinc 
flashing and the window will be timber sliding sash, matching the existing materials of 
the dwelling.

6.11 The roof lights would be considered acceptable as they are conservation style, flush 
with the roof slope, and there would be restricted view of them from the public area. 
The windows would be needed to make the loft conversion functional in terms of 
receiving sufficient sunlight and will serve the bathroom, bedroom and staircase. A 
window specification has been provided that states the windows to the side roof 
slope will be 565mm in width and 725mm in height. The larger scale window to the 
rear will be 717mm in width and 1333mm in height. 

6.12 Objections have been raised by the Telegraph Hill Society and The Amenity Societies  
Panel  regarding the installation of the dormer roof extension. Whilst their comments 
have been taken
[...]
e constructed in those materials as submitted namely: 

London Stock Brick, Zinc cladding on dormer, Glass French doors & Timber sliding 
sash windows

(b)The scheme shall be carried out in full accordance with those details, as approved.

Reason:  To ensure that the design is delivered in accordance with the details submitted 
and assessed so that the development achieves the necessary high standard and detailing 
in accordance with Policies 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy 
(June 2011) and Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 30 
Urban design and local character.

INFORMATIVES

(1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed 
advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive 
discussions took place which resulted in further information being submitted to show the 
full extent of the development to the front garden from the proposed lightwell.





—
23

1
3
1
1

0
0

W
A

L
L

B
U

U
O

N
R

O
A

D
w

1
Q

I
)

.111,,
V

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

I

0
137

!
I
I

E
*

P
E

P
Y

S
R

O
A

D
I.

I
:

-

I

-
-

-

I

--n
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

I
V

:1
/.

I
-

-
-

-

I
V

. ;iI
-

-
-
-

ii...
f
’
:

I
il_

I
V

_ii-

I
I

-V
-

-
-





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Report Title Land Adjacent to Railway, Doggett Road, London, SE6 4PZ
Ward Rushey Green Ward
Contributors Luke Mannix
Class PART 1 17 March 2016

Reg. Nos. DC/15/93763

Application dated 21.09.15 [as revised on 05.01.16]

Applicant Milan Babic Architects [on behalf of Central 
London Homes (Catford) Ltd]

Proposal Approval of reserved matters relating to 
Appearance, Landscaping and Scale of the 
Outline approval granted on appeal 
APP/C/5690/A/12/2182849 dated 7 May 2013 
for the construction of a part two/three/part four 
storey building comprising 3 commercial units 
(Use Class B1) on the ground floor, 9 two 
bedroo
[...]
adjacent to 
railway at Doggett Road SE6, together with associated landscaping and provision 
of bin and bicycle stores.

2.7 The application was not decided within the statutory time period and subsequently 
an appeal against non-determination was submitted (APP/C/5690/A/12/2182849) 
on 7th May 2013. The Council raised the same reasons for refusal as the previous 
application.

2.8 In this instance, the Inspector found the principle of ground floor commercial 
building acceptable and the layout and access appropriate. Therefore outline 
planning permission in relation to layout and access was granted for the above 
development. Comments were also given with respect to the scale and impact on 
the character and neighbouring amenities based on indicative plans and 
elevations.

2.9 19 conditions were added within the appeal decision. Condition 1 stated that 
details of the appearance, landscaping and scale, (hereinafter called "the 
reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority before any development begins. Condition 2 stated that the 
application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 
planning authority not later than three years from the date of this permission.

3.0 Current Planning Applications

The Proposals



3.1 The current application seeks permission for the reserved matters in relation to 
appearance, landscaping and scale of the outline approval granted through 
appeal APP/C/5690/A/12/2182849 (DC/12/79846).

3.2 Article 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England ) Order 2015 defines the reserved matters of appearance, 
landscaping and scale as follows:

Appearance - the aspects of a building or place within the development which 
determine the visual impression the building or place makes, including the 
external built form of the development, its architecture, materials, decoration, 
lighting, colour and texture;

Landscaping - the treatmen
[...]
pursuant to paragraph (b) has been implemented in 
its entirety. Thereafter, the sound insulation scheme shall be 
maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of the proposed 
dwellings and to comply with DM Policy 26 Noise and vibration and DM 
Policy 32 Housing design, layout and space standards of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014).

(3) (a) The development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
landscaping strategy hereby approved under drawing no. PA 775/400 
Rev B.

(b) Prior to above ground works, details of the management and 
maintenance of the landscaping for a period of five years shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
and shall be completed in compliance with these details.

(c) All planting, seeding or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting 
and seeding seasons following the completion of the development, in 
accordance with the approved scheme. Any trees or plants which 
within a period of five years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species.



Reason: In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
details of the proposal and to comply with Core Strategy Policy 12 Open 
space and environmental assets, Policy 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 25 
Landscaping and trees and DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character 
of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014).

(4) (a) The commercial premises hereby approved shall achieve a minimum 
BREEAM Rating of ‘Excellent’.

(b) Prior to occupation, a Design Stage Certificate for each unit (prepared 
by a Building Research Establishment qualified Assessor) has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority
[...]
03, 2014-1940-
AT-107, 2014-1940-AT-108 Heritage Statement, 
Transport Statement, Design and Access 
Statement, received 10/3/15; Assured Shorthold 
Tenancy Agreement received 30/4/15; 2(02)00 
B received 27/7/15; 2(21)00, 2(21)01, 2(21)02, 
2(21)03, 2(21)10, 2(21)11, 2(21)12, 2(21)13 
received 3/9/15; Title Plan_ TGL185990 
received 28/9/15; 2014-1940-AT-111_C, 2014-
1940-AT-112_C, 2(12)00_C, 2(12)01_C 
received 6/10/15; Sunlight and daylight 
assessment received 15/10/15; 2(12)RF D, 
2(14)01 D, 2(14)03 D, 2(14)10 D, received 
22/2/16 ; 2(04)02_C, 2(05)01 B, 2(05)10 B, 
2(05)12 B, 2(13)02_H received 25/2/16; 2(14)12 
E received 29/2/16 

Background Papers (1) Case File DE/315/8/TP
(2) Local Development Framework Documents
(3) The London Plan

Designation Core Strategy, - Existing Use

1.0 Background

1.1 This application was considered by Members at the meeting of Planning 
Committee C held on the 24 September 2015. Members resolved to defer 
determination of the planning application in order for Members to carry out a site 
visit and for drawings or information to be submitted to reflect the relationship 



DC/15/91333
Block D at Hatcham Mews Business Centre, Hatcham Park Mews SE14

between the proposal and the existing properties to the south. Members also 
requested further information regarding the cumulative impact of the car parking 
proposed and the refuse storage arrangements.

1.2 Members are referred to the report considered at that meeting which is included 
as a full appendix to this report, and which contains a full description of the site 
and its planning history, the details of the application, an explanation of the 
planning policy background and an assessment of planning considerations. 

1.3 Members attention is drawn to the following correction; Paragraph 6.22 of the 
committee report considered by Members advises that the proposed building 
would be 0.7m higher than the existing building.  This is incorrect as the plans 
show that the measurem
[...]
cise, further representations were received 

to the proposal; 10 objections and 4 comments bringing the number of 
representations received to 14 in total. In accordance with the Council's Statement 
of Community Involvement, a local meeting was held with neighbours to discuss 
the proposals.  The issues raised in the additional letters are summarised below:

 Block D would virtually double in size and result in the Mews being 
overdeveloped. 

 The live/work units to the immediate south have no windows on the rear so 
only receive light from the front therefore the development will greatly 
reduce the amount of light received into the live/work units.

 The proposed development would result in a loss of views.
 The proposed opaque window could result in overlooking in the future 
 The proposed building would be too big for the Mews environment and 

Hatcham Conservation Area.



DC/15/91333
Block D at Hatcham Mews Business Centre, Hatcham Park Mews SE14

 The proposed development, together with the other buildings within the 
Mews recently converted to residential would result in an unreasonable 
level of noise

 The cumulative development of the Mews could possibly mean at least an 
extra 50 people plus 20-25 vehicles on a daily basis which will directly 
increase the noise levels.

 Insufficient parking, resulting in informal and dangerous parking 
arrangements.

 The access to the site is very narrow and adding additional occupiers 
would only exacerbate existing dangerous vehicular and pedestrian access 
to and from Hatcham Park Mews.

 Properties 28, 29 and 30 will be particularly affected.

3.2 The local meeting was held on 19 January 2016.  The minutes of the meeting are 
appended to this report.

4.0 Planning Considerations

4.1 The main consideration, in addition to the considerations set out in the first 
report, is whether, in light of the corrections, the clarifying and additional 
information received, the proposal is acceptable in planning terms.

Am
[...]
t and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011).

14. Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying 
that Order), the new windows to be installed in the southern flank at first floor 
level of the building hereby approved shall be fixed shut and fitted as obscure 
glazed and retained as such in perpetuity. 

Reason:  To avoid the direct overlooking of neighbouring properties and 
consequent loss of privacy thereto and to comply with DM Policy 31 Alterations 
and extensions to existing buildings including residential extensions, DM Policy 
32 Housing design, layout and space standards, DM Policy 32 Housing 
design, layout and space standards, and Policy 33 Development on infill sites, 
backland sites, back gardens and amenity areas of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014).

15. (a)The whole of the car parking accommodation shown on drawing nos. 2 (12) 
00 B hereby approved shall be provided prior to the occupation of any dwelling 
and retained permanently thereafter.

(b) Four of the 6 car parking spaces provided under provision (a) shall for the 
sole use of the dwellings hereby approved.

Reason:  To ensure the permanent retention of the spaces for parking 
purposes, to ensure that the use of the buildings does not increase on-street 
parking in the vicinity and to comply with Policies 1 Housing provision, mix and 
affordability and 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy 
(June 2011), DM Policy 29 Car Parking of the Development Management 
Local Plan, (November 2014), and Policy 6.13 and Table 6.2 of the London 
Plan (July 2015).

16. Notwithstanding the details hereby approved, details of the structural integrity 
of the rear (west) boundary wall shall be submitted to and approved in writing, 
prior to the commencement of works, including demolition.

Reason:  In order that the Local Aut
[...]
al meeting minutes

The demolition of Block D at Hatcham Mews Business Centre, Hatcham Park Mews 
SE14, and the construction of a two storey building to create  2, two bedroom and 2, 
three bedroom maisonettes, together with the landscaping of the existing car parking 
area to create  private amenity space.  Application reference DC/15/91333

Date & time: 19 January 2016 – 7pm (started at 7.10pm ended at 8pm)

Location: 11 Hatcham Park Mews

Attendees: Councillor Paul Bell – Chair (Telegraph Hill Ward Councillor and 
Chair of Planning Committee C)
Councillor Joe Dromey – New Cross Ward Councillor
Monique Wallace – Lewisham Development Management 
Officer
Barry Neiman – Neiman Associates (applicant team)
Andy Puncher – PH+ Architects (applicant team)
Claire Scerri - PH+ Architects (applicant team)
Tim Gaskell – CMA Planning (applicant team)

Apologies Councillor Brenda Dacres – New Cross Ward Councillor

Approximately 5 occupiers from Hatcham Park Road, Hatcham Park Mews and 
Nettleton Road attended the meeting.

R – Resident 
AR – Applicant representative
Cllr Bell – Councillor Paul Bell
Cllr Dromey – Councillor Joe Dromey
MW – Monique Wallace

AR – Presented the subject proposals and the development which had taken place in 
the Mews.  AR answered questions from residents seeking clarification of the 
proposals during the presentation.

AR - referred to Officer’s numerical error in the committee report and confirmed that 
the increase in height of Block D would be 2.5m and not 0.7m as referred to in the 
Officer’s report.

MW - confirmed the error in the Officers report and advised that revised drawings 
showing the increase in height against the existing building were available on the 
Council’s web site since December and that neighbours had been sent letters to that 
regard.

AR – Advised that Block D would be positioned 2m forward (east, towards the 
courtyard).  Explanation regarding the configuration of the roof terrace, internal layout 
and bin stores were a
[...]
l's web site.

H. Drawing numbers 2014-1940-AT-107 and 2014-1940-AT-108 have been used 
for the assessment of the swept path analysis only, and details hereby 
approved do not refer to the layout of Block D as depicted on this drawing.



I -f 0 I m Co w C U
) z m Co U
)

0 m z -I m Co m .

I
-
r
-
o

0
O

•
—

D
)

C
)

—

O
o

w
O

D
CD

—
1.

3
01 0

0
0




	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 34 Doggett Road, SE6
	34 Doggett Loc Plan

	4 Restaurant Unit, Bell Green Retail Park, SE26
	Bell Green Loc Plan

	5 93 Drakefell Road, SE4
	93 Drakefell Loc Plan

	6 Land Adjacent to Railway, Doggett Road, SE6
	Doggett Railway Loc Plan

	7 Block D, Hatcham Park Mews, SE14
	Appendix A Cover
	Appendix A- Local meeting minutes
	Appendix B  Cover
	Appendix B- 24 Sept 2015 Report
	HATCHAM MEWS SITE LOCATION




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Thursday, 17 March 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Brenda Dacres, 
Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Helen Klier and John Paschoud

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Bell, Councillor Suzannah 
Clarke, Councillor Ami Ibitson and Councillor Jamie Milne

1. Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on 4 February 2016 
were agreed by Members to be a true and accurate record.  The minutes were 
signed by the Vice-Chair at the end of the meeting.

3. 34 Doggett Road, SE6

The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined details of the proposal and 
addressed questions from Councillor Dacres, Hilton, Hooks, Klier and 
Paschoud regarding the size of the site’s backyard, the impact of the proposal 
on sunlight, permitted development and party wall development.

The Committee received verbal representation from Andrew Williams, the 
applicant. Mr Williams gave an overview of the proposal, circulated 
photographs of the site among Members and addressed questions from 
Councillors Klier and Hilton regarding the proposed use of the property, the 
number of proposed bedrooms and management of tenants.

The Committee received verbal representation from Jenny Gault of 32 Doggett 
Road SE6, objecting to the proposal. Ms Gault raised concerns regarding the 
conduct of building workers,  the unsympathetic nature of the proposal in 
relation to the Victorian streetscape, the detraction of families moving into the 
property in the future and the application’s plans showing 6-7no. bedrooms.

The Planning Officer addressed further questions regarding permitted 
development and the regulations for party wall development.

At 8:00pm Councillor Dacres proposed the attachment of a condition regulating 
construction hours at the site.



2

Following deliberation by Members, Councillor Hilton moved a motion to accept 
the Officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, subject to the 
inclusion of a condition regulating construction deliveries and hours. It was 
seconded by Councillor John Paschoud.

Members voted as follows:

FOR: Councillor Hilton, Hooks,  Klier, John Paschoud

AGAINST: Councillor Dacres

ABSTAINED: Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair)

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in respect of application 
No. DC/15/094596 subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and the inclusion of an additional condition regulating 
construction deliveries and hours.

4. CONSTRUCTION DELIVERIES AND HOURS

No deliveries in connection with construction works shall be taken at or despatched 
from the site other than between the hours of 8 am and 6 pm on Mondays to Fridays 
and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or Public Holidays.  

No work shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 8 am and 6 pm 
on Mondays to Fridays and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or 
Public Holidays. 

Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants at unsociable 
periods and to comply with Paragraph 120 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and DM Policy 26 Noise and Vibration, and DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and 
space standards of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014).

4. Restaurant Unit, Bell Green Retail Park, SE26

The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined details of the proposal and 
proposed amended wording for Condition 9 (BREEAM) set out in the Officer’s 
Report to reflect the approval of details under the condition on the previous 
day. 

The Council received verbal representation from Terry Eagle, the applicant. Mr 
Eagle gave an overview of the proposal and addressed questions from 
Councillors Klier and Paschoud regarding the suitability of a 24/7 drive-thru in 
the location and whether sufficient market research had been carried out to 
justify the extended opening hours.



3

Following deliberation by Members, Councillor Dacres moved a motion to 
accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It was 
seconded by Councillor John Paschoud.

Members voted as follows:

FOR: Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Dacres, Hilton, Hooks,  
Klier, John Paschoud

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in respect of application 
No. DC/15/094209 subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report.

5. 93 Drakefell Road, SE4

The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined details of the proposal and 
addressed questions from Councillors Dacres, Hilton, Hooks and Paschoud 
regarding whether the proposal can be viewed from Pendrell Road, the 
Council’s policy stance on rear dormers, current lightwells on Drakefell Road 
and the comments received from the Conservation Officer.

The Committee received verbal representation from Richard Appleby, the 
applicant. Mr Appleby gave an overview of the proposal and addressed 
questions from Councillors Hilton and Hooks regarding the dialogue between 
the Telegraph Hill Society and the applicant and whether Pre-Application 
Planning Advice had been sought.

The Committee received verbal representation from Tamsin Bacchus of the 
Telegraph Hill Society, objecting to the proposal. Ms Bacchus raised concerns 
regarding the proposed rear dormer, front lightwell, use of zinc, and the 
proposal being contrary to DM Policies 31 and 36, and the Telegraph Hill 
Character Appraisal. Ms Bacchus addressed questions from Councillors 
Dacres, Hooks, Klier and Paschoud regarding the visibility of the proposal from 
an adjacent road, the difference between the streetscapes of the north and 
south sides of Drakefell Road and the issue of dampness affecting the 
structural integrity of the property.

Following deliberation by Members, Councillor John Paschoud moved a motion 
to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It was 
seconded by Councillor Hilton.

Members voted as follows:

FOR: Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Dacres, Hilton, Hooks, 
John Paschoud

AGAINST: Councillor Klier



4

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in respect of application 
No. DC/15/94806 subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report.

6. Land Adjacent to Railway, Doggett Road, SE6

The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined details of the proposal and 
addressed questions from Councillors Dacres, Hilton, Klier and John Paschoud 
regarding the setback of the proposed top floor, amenity space, the reduced 
scope of matters for consideration in comparison to a full application based on 
the outline appeal decision, and the conditions imposed by the Inspectorate at 
appeal.

The Committee received verbal representation from Peter North (Milan Babic 
Architects), acting as agent on behalf of the applicant. Mr North gave an 
overview of the proposal and addressed questions from Councillors Dacres, 
Hilton, Klier and Paschoud regarding the size of the proposed commercial 
space, whether the scheme met the London Housing Design Guide Standards 
outlined in the London Plan, access to units and refuse storage.

The Committee received verbal representation from Paul Webb, objecting to 
the proposal on behalf of local residents. Mr Webb raised concerns regarding 
the overbearing nature of the scheme and the impact it would have on the 
amount of sunlight received by neighbouring properties.

The Planning Officer addressed further questions from Councillors Dacres, 
Hilton, Klier and John Paschoud regarding the scale and massing of the 
scheme, the height difference between the scheme and the terraced properties 
on Doggett Road, the distance between the proposal and the frontage of 
adjacent residential properties and the possibility of the scheme being less 
than four storeys in height.

Following deliberation by Members, Councillor John Paschoud moved a motion 
to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It was 
seconded by Councillor Klier.

Members voted as follows:

FOR: Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Dacres, Hilton, Hooks,  
Klier, John Paschoud

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in respect of application  
No. DC/15/93763 for reserved matters relating to appearance, landscaping and 
scale of the outline approval granted on appeal APP/C/5690/A/12/2182849 dated 
7 May 2013, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

7. Block D, Hatcham Park Mews, SE14

The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined details of the proposal, circulated an 
updated condition relating to cycle parking and addressed questions from Councillors 



5

Dacres, Hilton and Paschoud regarding the impact of the proposal on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties and the proposed access for residents.

The Committee received verbal representation from Andy Puncher, acting as agent on 
behalf of the applicant. Mr Puncher gave an overview of the proposal. Councillor 
Dacres commended the applicant for further consulting with objectors to allay their 
concerns regarding the proposal.

Following deliberation by Members, Councillor John Paschoud moved a motion 
to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It was 
seconded by Councillor Hooks.

Members voted as follows:

FOR: Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Dacres, Hilton, Hooks,  
Klier, John Paschoud

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in respect of application 
No. DC/15/91333 subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report.

The meeting ended at 10:15pm.        Chair

17 March 2016


